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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

OPTICAL FIBRE CABLES -

Part 1-104: Generic specification —
Basic optical cable test procedures —
Mechanical tests methods — Impact, method E4
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FOREWORD

e International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization com
national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is to premote intern
operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic fields. To this e
ddition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specifications, Technical R
blicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred to as ‘IEC Publication(s)”).
paration is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interested in the subject dea
y participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-goyernmental organizations |
h the IEC also participate in this preparation. IEC collaborates closely with{the' International Organizat
ndardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determined by agreemeént between the two organizat

e formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters expressi(as nearly as possible, an intern
sensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical committee has representation fr|
brested IEC National Committees.

L Publications have the form of recommendations for international use and are accepted by IEC N
Immittees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are/made to ensure that the technical content
blications is accurate, |IEC cannot be held responsible for the way in which they are used or f
interpretation by any end user.

order to promote international uniformity, IEC National Committees undertake to apply IEC Publig
hsparently to the maximum extent possible in their'national and regional publications. Any divergence beg
IEC Publication and the corresponding national*or regional publication shall be clearly indicated in the|

S

itself does not provide any attestation: gf,conformity. Independent certification bodies provide con
essment services and, in some areas.~access to IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsible f
vices carried out by independent certification bodies.

users should ensure that they havé.the latest edition of this publication.

mbers of its technical committees and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property dam|
er damage of any nature whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fee
enses arising out oftthe publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any oth
blications.

ention is drawngto~the Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publicat
ispensable forithe correct application of this publication.

L draws attention to the possibility that the implementation of this document may involve the use

pa
re
m
th

ent(s). IE€C-takes no position concerning the evidence, validity or applicability of any claimed patent ri
pect thereof. As of the date of publication of this document, IEC had not received notice of (a) patent(s)
y bé required to implement this document. However, implementers are cautioned that this may not rep
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liability shall attach to IEC jer\its directors, employees, servants or agents including individual expeits and
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latest information, which may be obtained from the patent database available at https://patents.iec.g

shattmotbe etdTesponsibte for identifyimgany orattsuch patentrights:

IEC 60794-1-104 has been prepared by subcommittee 86A: Fibres and cables, of IEC technical
committee 86: Fibre optics. It is an International Standard.

This document partially cancels and replaces IEC 60794-1-21:2015, which will be withdrawn.
In the context of the revision of IEC 60794-1-21:2015, its contents were split into separate test
methods. It includes an editorial revision, based on the new structure and numbering system
for optical fibre cable test methods.
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The text of this International Standard is based on the following documents:

Draft Report on voting

86A/2360/CDV 86A/2421/RVC

Full information on the voting for its approval can be found in the report on voting indicated in
the above table.

The language used for the development of this International Standard is English.

This document was drafted in accordance with ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2, and developed in
accofldance with ISO/IEC Directives, Part 1 and ISO/IEC Directives, IEC Supplement;~avajlable
at wyw.iec.ch/members_experts/refdocs. The main document types developed- by IEC are
descilibed in greater detail at www.iec.ch/publications.

A list|of all parts in the IEC 60794 series, published under the general title Optical fibre cgbles,
can He found on the IEC website.

The gommittee has decided that the contents of this document will'remain unchanged until the
stability date indicated on the IEC website under webstore.iec.ch in the data related tp the
specific document. At this date, the document will be

e rgconfirmed,
e wijthdrawn, or

e rdvised.
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INTRODUCTION

This document cancels and replaces test method E4 of IEC 60794-1-21:2015, which will be
withdrawn. It includes an editorial revision, based on the new structure and numbering system
for optical fibre cable test methods. The mechanical tests contained in IEC 60794-1-21:2015
will be individually numbered in the IEC 60794-1-1xx series. Each test method is now
considered to be an individual document rather than part of a multi-test method compendium.
Full cross-reference details are given in IEC 60794-1-2.
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OPTICAL FIBRE CABLES -

Part 1-104: Generic specification —
Basic optical cable test procedures —
Mechanical tests methods — Impact, method E4

1 Scope

This
and d
fibreg

This
impa

Throg
fibre
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part of IEC 60794 applies to optical fibre cables for use with telecommunicationequig
evices employing similar techniques, and to cables having a combination of‘both o
and electrical conductors.

document defines test procedures to be used in establishing uniform requiremen
ct performance.

ghout this document the wording “optical cable” includes optical fibre units, micr
units, etc.

F-C 60794-1-2 for general requirements and definitions and for a complete reference
t methods of all types.

ormative references

bllowing documents are referred to in the\text in such a way that some or all of their co

consfitutes requirements of this documentsFor dated references, only the edition cited ap

For
amen

IEC 6
Moni

IEC 4

IEC 6
proce

indated references, the latest (edition of the referenced document (including
dments) applies.

0793-1-46, Optical fibres= Part 1-46: Measurement methods and test procedu
oring of changes in optical transmittance

0794-1-1, Opticalfibre cables — Part 1-1: Generic specification — General

0794-1-2, Qptical fibre cables — Part 1-2: Generic specification — Basic optical cabl
dures — General guidance

ment
ptical

s for

bduct

juide

ntent
plies.
any

fes —

b test

3 1]erms and definitions

For the purposes of this document, the terms and definitions given in IEC 60794-1-1 apply.

ISO and IEC maintain terminology databases for use in standardization at the following
addresses:

e |EC Electropedia: available at https://www.electropedia.org/

e |SO Online browsing platform: available at https://www.iso.org/obp
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4 Method E4: Impact

4.1

Object

The purpose of this test is to determine the ability of an optical fibre cable to withstand impact.

4.2

4.2.1

Sample

Sample length

The sample length shall be sufficient to carry out the specified test. When only physical damage

is to
cabl
mea

4.2.2

The g
shealt
on th
nece

4.3

The 4
steel

s) to 5 m (i.e. larger diameter cables). Longer lengths can be necessary to permit.o
urements.

Termination

ample shall be terminated at each end in a connector, or in a manner such that the f
hings and any strain members are clamped together in a representative manner. Cl
b impact apparatus can be used, or the sample can be long enpugh so that no restra
Esary.

Apparatus

pparatus shall allow an impact to be imparted to the cable sample which is fixed to
base which is solidly mounted such that no visual motion is detected during test. W

singl¢ or only a few impacts are required, a suitable apparatus, as shown in Figure 1a, is

This
trans
five),
by a
hamn

NOTE
extrem

In bo

The
2300

bllows a hammer with the required weight todrop vertically onto a piece of steel
mits the impact to the cable sample. Whenp repeated impacts are required (e.g. morg
a more practical apparatus, as shown inCFigure 1b, is used, which allows multiple im
drop hammer. The apparatus shall be arranged to impart minimal friction to the m
ner.

This issue of friction has been found-to be a particular problem when the apparatus is used at tempg
es.

h cases, other equivalent apparatus can also be used.

striking surface shall either be flat or have a curved surface with curvature radi
mm. If using a(flat’striking surface, the edges of the face shall be curved to avoid a s

concéntration risgfjas shown in Figure 1c, detail b). If using a 300 mm curvature radius st

surfa
since
using

for such a large curvature radius this provides an equivalent test method to that
a rounded cylinder.

uplex
ptical

bres,
amps
int is

a flat
hen a
Lsed.
which
than
pacts
oving

rature

us of

tress
riking

ce, then the-surface can also be a spherical segment, as shown in Figure 1c, detail a),

when

The

dius on the nrlgn on-the flat efr‘il{ing surface and on the 300 mm curvature radius st

Fiking

surface shall be approximately 0,5 mm.

The apparatus shall include any optical test equipment necessary to measure the changes in
optical performance as required in the detail specification and specified in method A
(transmitted power) of IEC 60793-1-46.

4.4

Procedure

The conditions for testing shall be in accordance with standard atmospheric conditions as
defined in IEC 60794-1-2.
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The mass of the drop hammer and the height from which it falls shall be adjusted to give the
value of impact energy shown in the detail specification. The number and rate of impacts, and
their location on the sample shall be as specified in the detail specification. For more than one
impact, the location of each impact is to be at different places on the cable sample, typically
spaced 2500 mm apart.

4.5

Requirements

The acceptance criteria for the test shall be as stated in the detail specification. Typical failure
modes include loss of optical continuity or change in attenuation beyond specified value, and
physical damage to the cable that does not affect the function of the cable.

4.6

The d

b) i
c) te
d) rg
e) fr
f) lo
g) w
4.7

The t

a) thaiIed description of sample (cable type);

b) le
c) ty

a) nnltmber of impacts;

Details to be specified

etail specification shall include the following:

pact energy;

st temperature;

dius of the striking surface if other than specified herein;

bquency of multiple impacts (if any);

cation of impacts on the sample;

hether optical continuity or change in attenuation isto be measured.

Details to be reported

bst report shall include all the information given in 4.6 and, where applicable, the follg

ngth of sample;
pe of fixing of all cable elements at both ends, if any;

d) n

e) description of the test set-up;

f) d
g) p1

mber of samples;

scription of the optical-measurement equipment;
econditioning procedure, if any.

wing:
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Guide — |
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\~\‘,—u—| * Sample
Steel intermediate
striking face —— |
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Steel base L 1
IEC
Figure 1a — Impact test — Apparatus for a fewimpacts
Free running pulley
Guide ~( IR Arm
Hammer /

Striking face — ||

Steel base

Sample

Drive pin

IEC

Figure 1b — Impact test — Apparatus for multiple impacts
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4 1 |

r 1

IEC IEC

a) Curved surrace b) Flat surface

Figure 1c — Impact test — Details of the striking surface

Key

d hammer diameter, 20 mm £ 1 mm

—
=

r strlking surface curvature radius, 300 mm, minimum

1 flaf striking surface, with curved edges

Figure 1 — Impact test
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

CABLES A FIBRES OPTIQUES -

Partie 1-104: Spécification générique —
Procédures fondamentales d’essais des cables optiques —
Méthodes d’essais mécaniques — Chocs, méthode E4

AVANT-PROPOS

1) La|Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (IEC) est une organisation mondiale de normalisation con{posée
de|l'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de I'IlEC). LIEC) a pour objet de
favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dans' les domairles de
I'électricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, I'lEC — entre autres activités — publie des Nermes internatignales,
des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accessibles au public (PAS)|et des
Gulides (ci-aprés dénommeés "Publication(s) de I'lEC"). Leur élaboration est confiée a)des comités d'étudds, aux
trapaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet traité peut™participer. Les organigations
internationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en liaison ave€ RHEC, participent également aux
trayaux. L'IEC collabore étroitement avec |'Organisation Internationale/de Normalisation (ISO), selgn des
conditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations.

2) Leg décisions ou accords officiels de I''EC concernant les questions téchniques représentent, dans la mesjure du
possible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donné que les Comités nationaux de I'lEC intéfessés
sont représentés dans chaque comité d'études.

3) Les$ Publications de I'lEC se présentent sous la forme de¢fecemmandations internationales et sont agréées
conme telles par les Comités nationaux de I'lEC. Tous les ‘efforts raisonnables sont entrepris afin qu¢ I'lEC
s'assure de I'exactitude du contenu technique de ses publications; I'lEC ne peut pas étre tenue responsgble de
I'éyentuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation qui en‘est faite par un quelconque utilisateur final.

4) Dj]s le but d’encourager 'uniformité internationalé,\les Comités nationaux de I'lEC s’engagent, dans tgute la

megsure possible, a appliquer de fagon transparentée’les Publications de I'lEC dans leurs publications natipnales
et [régionales. Toutes divergences entre toutes Publications de I'lEC et toutes publications nationales ou
rédionales correspondantes doivent étre indiquées en termes clairs dans ces derniéres.

5) L’'IEC elle-méme ne fournit aucune attestation de conformité. Des organismes de certification indépepdants
foyrnissent des services d'évaluation de conformité et, dans certains secteurs, accédent aux marqyes de
conformité de I'lEC. L’IEC n'est responsable d'aucun des services effectués par les organismes de certif|cation
indépendants.

6) Tols les utilisateurs doivent s'assurer qu'ils sont en possession de la derniére édition de cette publication].

7) Aufune responsabilité netdaoit étre imputée a I'lEC, a ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaires ou mandataires,
y dompris ses experts particuliers et les membres de ses comités d’études et des Comités nationaux dg I'lEC,
potrr tout préjudice causée en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tout autre dommage de gpelque
najure que ce soit, ‘directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les colts (y compris les frais de justice) et les dépenses
dégoulant de la-publication ou de I'utilisation de cette Publication de I'lEC ou de toute autre Publication dq I'lEC,
oulau crédit guilui est accordé.

8) L'dttention-est attirée sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de publigations
réfgrencées est obligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication.

9) L'lEG attire I'attention sur le fait que la mise en application du présent document peut entrainer I'utilisatign d'un
ou de ptusieurs brevets. T1EC e prendpas positiom quant & ta preuve, a ta vaiaite et tappticabititeéde tout
droit de brevet revendiqué a cet égard. A la date de publication du présent document, I'lEC n'a pas regu
notification qu'un ou plusieurs brevets pouvaient étre nécessaires a sa mise en application. Toutefois, il y a lieu
d'avertir les responsables de la mise en application du présent document que des informations plus récentes
sont susceptibles de figurer dans la base de données de brevets, disponible a I'adresse https://patents.iec.ch.
L'IEC ne saurait étre tenue pour responsable de ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits de brevets.

L'IEC 60794-1-104 a été établie par le sous-comité 86A: Fibres et cables, du comité d’études
86 de I'lEC: Fibres optiques. Il s'agit d'une Norme internationale.

Le présent document annule et remplace partiellement 'lEC 60794-1-21:2015, qui est destinée
a étre supprimée. Dans le cadre de la révision de I'lEC 60794-1-21:2015, son contenu a été
scindé en méthodes d'essai distinctes. Il comprend une révision rédactionnelle, découlant de
la nouvelle structure et du nouveau systéme de numérotation pour les méthodes d'essai des
cables a fibres optiques.
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Le texte de cette Norme internationale est issu des documents suivants:

Projet Rapport de vote
86A/2360/CDV 86A/2421/RVC

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant
abouti a son approbation.

La langue employée pour I'élaboration de cette Norme internationale est I'anglais.

Ce dpcument a été rédigé selon les Directives ISO/IEC, Partie 2, il a été développé selqn les
Directives ISO/IEC, Partie 1 et les Directives ISO/IEC, Supplément IEC, disponibl€s |sous
www Jiec.ch/members_experts/refdocs. Les principaux types de documents développés par
I'lEC [sont décrits plus en détail sous www.iec.ch/publications.

Une liste de toutes les parties de la série IEC 60794, publiées sous le titre*général Cahles a
fibreg optiques, se trouve sur le site web de I'lEC.

Le comité a décidé que le contenu de ce document ne sera pas modifie avant la date de stabilité
indiqyée sur le site web de I'lEC sous webstore.iec.ch dans les’données relatives au docyment
rechgrché. A cette date, le document sera
e rgconduit,

e sUipprimé, ou

e rdvise.
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https://www.iec.ch/publications
https://webstore.iec.ch/?ref=menu
https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=163e88423f6615f6bccb7318a1c5a6ec
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INTRODUCTION

Le présent document annule et remplace la méthode d'essai E4 de I'l|EC 60794-1-21:2015, qui
est destinée a étre supprimée. Il comprend une révision rédactionnelle, découlant de la nouvelle
structure et du nouveau systéme de numérotation pour les méthodes d'essai des cables a fibres
optiques. Les essais mécaniques indiqués dans I'lEC 60794-1-21:2015 font désormais I'objet
d’'une numérotation dédiée dans la série IEC 60794-1-1xx. Chaque méthode d’essai est
désormais considérée comme un document distinct, et non plus comme une partie d’un recueil
regroupant plusieurs méthodes d’essai. Le détail de 'ensemble des références croisées figure
dans I'lEC 60794-1-2.
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CABLES A FIBRES OPTIQUES -

Partie 1-104: Spécification générique —
Procédures fondamentales d’essais des cables optiques —
Méthodes d’essais mécaniques — Chocs, méthode E4

1 Domaine d'application

2024

La pr
dans
analdg
élect

L’objet du présent document est de définir les procédures d’essai a utiliser‘en vue d’établ

exige

Dans
optiq

Se rg

référence complet pour tous les types de méthodes d'essai.

2 R

Les d
de le
I'éditi

IEC 4

Cont

IEC 4

IEC 4
fondg

les équipements de télécommunications et les dispositifs utilisant des' techn
gues, ainsi qu'aux cables constitués de fibres optiques d'une part et dexcondug
iques d'autre part.

nces uniformes pour la tenue aux chocs.

le présent document, I'expression "cable optique" englobe)des assemblages de
les, des assemblages de fibres pour microconduits, etc:

porter a I'lEC 60794-1-2 pour les exigences géngrales et les définitions, et un gui

éférences normatives

ocuments suivants sont cités dans le-texte de sorte qu'ils constituent, pour tout ou
ur contenu, des exigences du présent document. Pour les références datées,

0793-1-46, Fibres optiques — Partie 1-46: Méthodes de mesure et procédures d’eg
6le des variations du facteur de transmission optique

0794-1-1, Cébles-a fibres optiques — Partie 1-1: Spécification générique — Générali

0794-1-2{Cables a fibres optiques — Partie 1-2: Spécification générique — Procé
mentales/d’essais des cables optiques — Recommandations générales

3 Termes et définitions

Bsente partie de I'lEC 60794 s’applique aux cables a fibres optiques destinés a étreufilisés

ques
teurs

r des

ibres

le de

bartie
seule

on citée s'applique. Pour les références non datées, la derniére édition du document de
référence s’applique (y compris les“éventuels amendements).

sai —

és

Hures

Pour
s'app

les besoins du présent document, les termes et définitions de I'lEC 6079
liquent.

4-1-1

L'ISO et I'lEC tiennent a jour des bases de données terminologiques destinées a étre utilisées
en normalisation, consultables aux adresses suivantes:

e |EC Electropedia: disponible a I'adresse https://www.electropedia.org/

e |SO Online browsing platform: disponible a I'adresse https://www.iso.org/obp


https://www.electropedia.org/
https://www.iso.org/obp
https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=163e88423f6615f6bccb7318a1c5a6ec
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4 Méthode E4: Chocs

41 Objet

Le but de cet essai est de déterminer I'aptitude d’'un cable a fibres optiques a résister aux
chocs.

4.2 Echantillon

421 Longueur de I’échantillon

: une
ation des seuls dommages physiques, la longueur peut varier de 1 m (c’est-a-dife les
corddgns de connexion de petit diamétre ou les cables duplex) a 5 m (c’est-a-direlles cpbles
d’un dliamétre plus important). Des trongons plus longs peuvent étre nécessaires pour'permettre

les mesures optiques.

4.2.2 Terminaison

Chaque extrémité de I’échantillon doit étre équipée d’un connecteur eu\d’une maniere telle que
les fibres, les gaines et tout élément de traction soient solidaires deyfagcon représentativel Des
pincels de fixation peuvent étre utilisées sur 'appareillage de |éssai de résistance aux chocs,
ou lajongueur de I’échantillon peut étre suffisante pour qu’il ne'soit pas nécessaire de le reftenir.

4.3 | Appareillage

L’appareillage doit permettre de transmettre un choc@a I’échantillon de cable qui est fixé & une
base|plane en acier solidement montée de telleysorte qu’aucun mouvement visuel ng soit
détedté pendant I'essai. Si un choc unique ou“quelques chocs seulement sont exigés, un
appafeillage adéquat, tel que celui représenté-a la Figure 1a, est utilisé. Un marteau ayec le
poids| exigé est laché verticalement sur une ‘piéce d’acier qui transmet le choc a I'échantillon
de cdble. Si des chocs répétés sont exigés (plus de cinq, par exemple), un appareillagg plus
pratique, tel que celui représenté a la-Kigure 1b, est utilisé, ce qui permet des chocs multiples
au mpyen d’'un marteau-pilon. L’appareillage doit étre installé de fagon a produire un frottgment
minimal sur le marteau en mouvement.

NOTE| Il s’est avéré que le frottement constitue un probléme particulier lorsque I'appareillage est utilisé|a des
tempéfatures extrémes.

Dans|les deux cas, un-autre appareillage équivalent peut également étre utilisé.

La surface de frappe doit étre plate ou incurvée avec un rayon de courbure d’au moins 300 mm.
Si la purface(de frappe est plate, ses bords doivent étre arrondis pour éviter une remontge de
conC}ntration de contraintes, comme cela est représenté a la Figure 1c, détail b). En cas

d’utilisation’ d’'une surface de frappe avec un rayon de courbure de 300 mm, la surface| peut
égalgment étre un segment sphérique, comme l'indique la Figure 1c, détail a), étant donng¢ que
pour un rayon de courbure aussi grand, la méthode d’essai équivaut a utiliser un cylindre.

Le rayon au bord sur la surface de frappe plate et sur la surface de frappe a rayon de courbure
de 300 mm doit étre d’environ 0,5 mm.

L’appareillage doit comprendre tout équipement d’essai optique nécessaire pour mesurer les
variations des performances optiques, comme cela est exigé dans la spécification particuliere
et spécifié dans la méthode A (puissance transmise) de I'l[EC 60793-1-46.

4.4 Procédure

Les conditions d'essai doivent étre conformes aux conditions atmosphériques normales, telles
qgu’elles sont définies dans I'lEC 60794-1-2.
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